

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

*In the*  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

Polaris Industries Inc., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

Jeremy Albright,

*Respondent.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANDREW B. BLOOMER R. CHRIS HECK KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 300 N. LaSalle Chicago, IL 60654	GEORGE W. HICKS, JR <i>Counsel of Record</i> KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 1301 Pennsylvania Ave. NW Washington, DC 20004 george.hicks@kirkland.com Tel: 202-389-5000
RICHARD C. GODFREY QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP 191 N. Wacker Dr. Ste. 2700 Chicago, IL 60606	SETH M. COHEN KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 555 California St. San Francisco, CA 94104

*Counsel for Petitioners*

April 7, 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Albright’s Suit and the District Court’s Summary Judgment Decision.....	3
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Egregiously Wrong.....	11
A. Absent Congressional or Supreme Court Authorization, a Federal Court Must Reach the Merits of a Case Over Which It Has Personal and Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.....	12
B. This Court’s Decisions and CAFA Provide Exclusive and Limited Grounds for Abstention, and the Ninth Circuit’s Contrary Decision Creates a Circuit Split.....	22

II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And Warrants The Court's Review In This Case.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	36

## APPENDIX

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Guzman v. Polaris Industries Inc.</i> , No. 21-55520 (Sept. 29, 2022) .....	1a
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Guzman v. Polaris Industries Inc.</i> , No. 21-55520 (Nov. 9, 2022) .....	17a
Civil Minutes – General, United States District Court for the Central District of California, <i>Guzman v. Polaris Industries Inc.</i> , No. 8:19-cv-01543-FLA (KESx) (May 12, 2021) .....	19a
28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(2)-(4) .....	56a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....	11
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	34
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm'r</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022) .....	16
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) .....	16
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	13
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021) .....	16, 21
<i>City of Chicago v. Int'l College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997) .....	12, 27
<i>Clevenger v. Welch Foods, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2390630 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2023) .....	32-34
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821) .....	20

<i>Collins v. eMachines, Inc.,</i> 202 Cal.App. 4th 249 (2011) .....	20, 21
<i>Colorado River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States,</i> 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	22, 23, 33, 34
<i>Dutcher v. Matheson,</i> 840 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,</i> 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	20
<i>Ft. Bend County, Tex. v. Davis,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019) .....	8, 14
<i>Gold v. New York Life Ins. Co.,</i> 730 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Graphic Commc'n's Local 1B Health &amp; Welfare Fund A v. CVS Caremark Corp.,</i> 636 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,</i> 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	27
<i>Guzman v. Polaris Indus.,</i> 2020 WL 2477684 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2020) .....	4, 33
<i>Guzman v. Polaris Indus. Inc.,</i> 2022 WL 4547785 (9th Cir. Sept. 29, 2022) .....	8

<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	23
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....	11, 14, 16
<i>Hunter v. City of Montgomery, Ala.</i> , 859 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	29
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	14
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc.</i> <i>v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979) .....	15
<i>Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co.</i> <i>v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959) .....	23
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 7 Wall. 506 (1868) .....	16
<i>Morrison v. YTB Int'l., Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 533 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	29, 30
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc.</i> <i>v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989) .....	23
<i>Prudential Home Mortg. Co.</i> <i>v. Superior Ct.</i> , 66 Cal.App.4th 1236 (1998) .....	20, 21
<i>Pusey &amp; Jones Co. v. Hanssen</i> , 261 U.S. 491 (1923) .....	33

<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 517 U.S. 706 (1996) .....	1, 22, 23, 27, 33
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman,</i> 420 U.S. 738 (1975) .....	11, 16, 17, 19, 22
<i>Scott v. Cricket Commc'ns, LLC,</i> 865 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	29
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.,</i> 564 U.S. 299 (2011) .....	23
<i>Sonner v. Premier Nutrition Corp.,</i> 971 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,</i> 571 U.S. 69 (2013) .....	20
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles,</i> 568 U.S. 588 (2013) .....	23
<i>Steel Co. v Citizens for a Better Env't,</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Denedo,</i> 556 U.S. 904 (2009) .....	11
<i>United States v. Vonn,</i> 535 U.S. 55 (2002) .....	26
<i>Watson v. City of Allen, Tx.,</i> 821 F.3d 639-640 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>Wilkins v. United States,</i> 598 U.S. ____ (2023) .....	14, 15, 17

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971) ..... 23

*Yuba Consol. Gold Fields  
v. Kilkeary*,  
206 F.2d 884 (9th Cir. 1953) ..... 7, 17, 18

### **Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) ..... 3

28 U.S.C. §1332 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1332(d) ..... 24, 25

28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(1)(B) ..... 24

28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(2) ..... 3, 24

28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(2)(A) ..... 24

28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(3) ..... 1, 9, 24, 25, 28

28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(4) ..... 1, 3, 9, 10, 26, 28-31

28 U.S.C. §1367(c) ..... 27, 28

28 U.S.C. §1367(c)(4) ..... 28

28 U.S.C. §1453 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1711 *et seq.* ..... 1

35 U.S.C. §283 ..... 20

California Consumer Legal Remedies Act,  
Cal. Civ. Code §§1750 *et seq.* ..... 4-6, 33

California False Advertising Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§17500, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 5
California Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§17200 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4-8, 10, 20, 21, 32, 33, 35
Illinois Consumer Fraud Act, 815 ILCS 505/2A2 .....	30, 31
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	14
U.S. Const. art. III, §1 .....	1, 14
U.S. Const. art. III, §2 .....	13, 15
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
29 C.F.R. §1928.53.....	3, 4, 5
